Total operating expenses   15,070   11,947   45,852   32,987

Operating loss   (7,321)   (3,301)   (20,996)   (9,394)
Interest expense   866   2,017   6,161   4,580
Other non-operating expense (income), net   334   (217)   239   256

Loss before income tax benefit   (8,521)   (5,101)   (27,396)   (14,230)
Income tax benefit   (2,883)   (3,699)   (9,550)   (7,186)

Net loss   $ (5,638)  $ (1,402)  $ (17,846)  $ (7,044)

Net loss per share:
Basic   $ (0.13)  $ (0.11)  $ (0.46)  $ (0.55)
Diluted   $ (0.13)  $ (0.11)  $ (0.46)  $ (0.55)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic   41,962   12,700   38,869   12,700
Diluted   41,962   12,700   38,869   12,700

Turtle Beach Corporation
GAAP to Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

(in thousands)
(unaudited)

Table 3.

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2014

   As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation

Adj
Business

Transaction
Expense

Adj
EBITDA

Net Revenue   $ 33,325   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $33,325
Cost of Revenue   25,576   (48)   (66)   (151)   —   25,311

Gross Profit   7,749   48   66   151   —   8,014

Operating Expense   15,070   (1,243)   (245)   (1,368)   —   12,214

Operating loss   (7,321)   1,291   311   1,519   —   (4,200)

Interest expense   866
Other non-operating expense (income), net   334   334

Loss before income tax benefit   (8,521)
Income tax benefit   (2,883)

Net loss   $ (5,638)   Adjusted EBITDA   $ (4,534)

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2014

   As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation

Adj
Business

Transaction
Expense

Adj
EBITDA

Net Revenue   $ 93,909   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $93,909
Cost of Revenue   69,053   (155)   (80)   (219)   —   68,599

Gross Profit   24,856   155   80   219   —   25,310

Operating Expense   45,852   (4,184)   (728)   (3,697)   (3,744)   33,499

Operating loss   (20,996)   4,339   808   3,916   3,744   (8,189)

Interest expense   6,161
Other non-operating expense (income), net   239   239

Loss before income tax benefit   (27,396)
Income tax benefit   (9,550)

Net loss   $ (17,846)   Adjusted EBITDA   $ (8,428)

Table 3. (continued)

   Three Months Ended
   September 30, 2013

   As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation

Adj
Business

Transaction
Expense

Adj
EBITDA

Net Revenue   $ 38,299   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $38,299
Cost of Revenue   29,653   (41)   —   (15)   —   29,597

Gross Profit   8,646   41   —   15   —   8,702

Operating Expense   11,947   (1,120)   (251)   (641)   (1,607)   8,328

Operating loss   (3,301)   1,161   251   656   1,607   374

Interest expense   2,017
Other non-operating expense (income), net   (217)   (217)

Loss before income tax benefit   (5,101)
Income tax benefit   (3,699)

Net loss   $ (1,402)   Adjusted EBITDA   $ 591

   Nine Months Ended
   September 30, 2013

   As Reported
Adj

Depreciation
Adj

Amortization

Adj
Stock

Compensation

Adj
Business

Transaction
Expense

Adj
EBITDA

Net Revenue   $ 92,352   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $92,352
Cost of Revenue   68,759   (125)   —   (56)   —   68,578

Gross Profit   23,593   125   —   56   —   23,774

Operating Expense   32,987   (2,926)   (712)   (1,863)   (2,814)   24,672

Operating loss   (9,394)   3,051   712   1,919   2,814   (898)

Interest expense   4,580
Other non-operating expense (income), net   256   256

Loss before income tax benefit   (14,230)
Income tax benefit   (7,186)

Net loss   $ (7,044)   Adjusted EBITDA   $ (1,154)